

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

---

MARK KARSCIG

Appellant,

v.

JENNIFER MCCONVILLE

Appellant,

And

AMERICAN FAMILY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

Respondent.

---

S.C. #90080

**Transfer from the Missouri Court of Appeals, Western District  
Appeal from the Circuit Court of Pettis County, Missouri  
Eighteenth Judicial Circuit  
The Honorable Robert M. Liston**

---

APPELLANTS' SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

---

**ANDREW J. GELBACH**

**MO Bar #26003**

Professional Corporation

109 East Market Street

Warrensburg, MO 64093

Telephone: (660) 747-5138

FAX: (660) 747- 8198

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

MARK KARSCIG

**WILLIAM COWNIE**

**MO Bar #32368**

684 SE Bayberry Lane

Suite 101

Lee's Summit, MO 64063

Telephone: (816) 525-9200

FAX: (816) 525-5518

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

JENNIFER MCCONVILLE

**Table of Contents**

**Table of Authorities..... 2**

**Jurisdictional Statement .....3**

**Statement of Facts .....4**

**Point Relied On.....7**

**Argument.....8**

**A. Standard of Review on Summary Judgment ..... 8**

**B. Trial Court erred in granting American Family’s Motion for Summary Judgment and entering a judgment finding no coverage under the policy issued by American Family to Jennifer McConville because American Family did not have an indisputable right to judgment as a matter of law in that the Motor Vehicle Financial Responsibility Law and this Court’s decision in American Standard Insurance Company v. Hargrave, 34 S.W.3d 88 (Mo.banc. 2001) require that every owners and operators motor vehicle liability policy issued in this state provide minimum liability limits..... 9**

**Conclusion .....18**

**Certificate of Compliance ..... 21**

**Certificate of Service ..... 22**

\* \* \*

Table of Authorities

*American Standard Insurance Company v. Hargrave*, 34 S.W.3d 88 (Mo.banc. 2001)  
..... 1,6,7,8,11,15,16,17,18,19

*Distler v. Reuther Jeep Eagle*, 14 S. W.3d 179, 182 (Mo.App. 2000) .....7,11,15

*First National Ins. Co. of America v. Clark*, 899 S.W.2d 520, 523 (Mo.banc. 1995).....  
..... 12,15,16,17,18

*Hammonds v. Jewish Hospital of St. Louis*, 899 S.W.2d 527, 529 (Mo.App. 1995) .....9

*ITT Commercial Finance Corp. v. Mid-American Marine Supply Corp.*, 854 S.W.2d  
371 (Mo.banc. 1993).....8,9

*Landstar Investments II, Inc., v. Spears*, 257 S.W.3d 630, 632 (Mo.App. 2008) ..... 9

*State v. Williams*, 24 S.W.3d 101, 115 (Mo.App. 2000) .....9

*State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co. v. Scheel*, 973 S.W.2d 560, 567 (Mo.App.  
1998).....12,13,14

*Southers v. City of Farmington*, 263 S.W.3d 603, 608 (Mo.banc. 2008) .....8

*Weathers v. Royal Indem. Co.*, 577 S.W.2d 623, 626 (Mo.banc. 1979).....7,14

Missouri Constitution, Article V, Section 10 .....3

R.S. Mo. §303.190 ..... 7,9,10,11,12,13,14,15,19

Supreme Court Rule 83.04.....3
